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Now, where do we draw the line? 1 am sure the House will appreciate the plight of the Department of Revenue.
You know, we have got to strike a delicate balance between thsse o points.
Ultimately, it is a question of value judgment of the officer concerned. We assure this House that keeping in mind the overall policy of the Government, we would sce to it that harassment to passegers is minimised and we would also keep a sharp eye on smuggling of goods into the country. We would likc to prevent and contain smuggling. So, within the parameters of this policy, constructive suggestion is welcome.

SHRI XAVIER ARAKAL : To-day, the Customs officials at the airport in Trivandrum-are a demoralized iot. 1 had the opportunity to go to Trivandrum; and there, they met me with a note, saying that they are decmoralized on many counts. As I understand it, nearly 509, of the staff is going to be transferred. The names of many of them have been recommended for award for meritorious scrvices rendered.
They have detected many smuggled items, and arrested many persons smuggling things. Whcre is the Minister going to draw the line objectively ? On the one side, the Department as a whole is demoralized. At the same time, the passengers are also facing the difficulties which my hon. friends have pointed out.

So, may I know from thc hon. Minister what he is proposing to do regarding these two rather riddles ? viz. demoralized staff of the Customs Department, as well as frustrated, disappointed, harassed passengers there ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERIJEE) : Sir, I do not agree with this at all. Transfer is a regular policy of Government; and because of transfer, nobody should feel demoralized.
It is no usc speuking in geacral terms. If there is any specific case, 18t him send it to me.

APRIL 27, 1984

Oral Answers 8

fawra & faay fewe qman
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ot foeive =72 ¢
#4T q@Ed YT AW fawraq st ag
FATA B Fq7 HI7 7

(%) #av aTHIT F1 @A 22 WA,
1984 & “agwred eigrd” § “famiq #
W faar fesr a” di9F F seada ga€ arnr & afaafagas & asaey
¥ Bt gwrak 7 aix anwfgg fwar
A §;

(@) afz gi, ¥ zg safqafagar & fau A gig 70 sgfzaqt &1 (Fato 37 3 adq1 3g gfafzaa $@ F fau fs 9 a9
Ft werfaal sz wfrafaaae ) gruafa
A g, Sak (aeg #q1 FHag I 0L E;
LIES

(7) =ar gFIT Wwigea & @ GFIIH afrafgaarst &1 5 & fag gfegs CUIAIEFE & Heqe] g TASAIEHIO FiEq HIT 1 qegFasHl AT AT 92 g3 @I
QAT ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL

AVIATION (SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM
KHAN) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) A staicment is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The clarification offered by Shri Billimoria, Chairman, Indian Airlines, in brief, is as follows :

Shri Billimoria had asked his Private Secretary to get two tickets in the name of Mrs. Saklat (Shei Billimoria’s mother-in-law) and Miss Saklat (Shri Billimoria’s


9 Oral Answers

siswer-in-law) by IC-401 of July 16, 1983.
The Private Secretary had accordingly blocked two seats in the Booking Office of Indian Airlines at Kanchanjunga
Building.

On 16th July, 1983, Shri Billimoria accompapied Mrs. Saklat and Miss Saklat to the airport. On reaching the airport it was found that the tickets had not been delivered by thc Private Secretary. Shri Billimoria presumed that the tickets had actually been purchased but had not been handed over to the passengers. On this erroncous assumption, and in order to see that the old lady, who was not keeping well, was not but to any inconvenience, their predicament was brought to the notice of Shri Ramesh Ghakbar, Airport Manager. This officer, as a matter of courtesy, permitted them to proceed on the journey after issuc of thc Boarding Cards, on the understanding that the tickets would be sent to him subsequently.

It was, however, subsequently brought to the notice of Shri Billimoria that the tickets had not actually becn purchased and soon after getting this information Shri Billimoria arranged for the purchasc of tickets on July, 21, 1983 on payment.

The clarification offcred by Shri Billimoria has been considered. As thete was no malafide intention on the part of Shri Billimoria and since the concerned officer of Indian Airlines acted in good faith, no action is contemplated.

Y TUAAIT SR [EW : Aene
AT, HAY ST 7 AT faaor @y 92w q3
Wi, Sg¥ 49 9 F agead ag
ThET FT AIAATE AT HHT oY 7 39 9%
T =y Ty AN HN E fF ara
AW F Ag) aral g

¥za gad § wgar WM FE g6
gwtd #t sfgaa ogiarga ¥ HoOwia
=t fafadifan sqdr g1g agqr aqaY gy
Y AFTgn§ wyE 9T gy & IF g
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DA W dz1faar 1 &7 & 313 w7 I
qat go1 f& 3% fawe 48 § A FA
%@ fF guwl gq1 a1 § 5 ga mgde
TR feve vt BT fag €1 AQ aan ¥ g adt srar fF 9w A% qar a4, 9197 g1 ¢ fr gand Sg@ 9T agAA
9T gg qarar f& fash afvg A feswz fesiYaz agl g 41 = fafenfear 3 ag agwa srar 5 fege qieaa # @d% fau wg & gy arfagl #Y fag aff aqd, a1 3
AT AZIST aF & 9§H ? gARY AfeT FIE
Y faar ? '

wia 9% fewe 4 @A 1o T 1 QY
g9 HfgF 7 gwa fewe a9l ad q{R? 99 I wrew av f fewe ag) & at sa%) a1y fese gy § a1 qfa qt? T qgr ¥ fepzgAal F QY ey afgg N g asa 4 ?

AU ez AT § AR F AT F
qear =gar g fe aar o fafamifar s
& frag gadt ag aff N f& sasy qed)
T I AT F A ¥ fewdwa T g1 ?
#AT IAFY] qeAT HIX IR F AG F fearama ar & gAY a1y AT IFE! Qe
A T FF arAT A ?

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
In the first instance, I would like to make it very clear to thc hon. Member that there is no scandal, as he says, about it.
It is a very simple matter. Mr. Billimoria had asked his P.A. to purchage: two tickets for his mother-in-law and sister-in-law; but, unfortunately, those tickets were not available at the airport. Therefore, he brought this to the notice of the Manager of the airport; and the Manager of the airport taking it as a mtter of negligence on the part of the P.A. to the Chairman of the IAC, who fuiled 10 deliver the ticket, issued the boarding cards, and once boarding cards are issued, then the security is done on the basis of boarding cards and not on the basis of tickets.

(vamenw)
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foqraY 1gf siT @wdY €

ot TwATT MAHT et AR 9gw
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Weqe HEAT : 19 H1E IR s H o
Fdfeu

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
The statement clearly mentions what happened; and there is hardly any further emplanation nteded. I have full faith in the integrity and the credibility of the Chairman of the IAC.

st WA @RS mreNt: seam
wEied, TEN foR syara arar sz ¥ faa,
WEN AT AW &) FSF F QA 419

APRIL 27, 1984

Oral Answers 12

ArEY | JULAW AW SN 17
gaTE w1 ag ava & o | 59 e § 6e
w1 fadoa gfeegw qaeansa & Judq
FY qeAY 11X IS FEHT F AT Y 971 T9R q1g 97 ¥ fages) a7 wg, &Y Sf5q & QA
agt ¥ afgsifaal $1 qar sar, @ s@
fafaqmifear st &) o faer | §fsa gradia -
s agal § faar g fs fafaafar WY & saA ¥ ag ara arg af 5 areaq d fewz wgl @qr war 91 AR foe faar @
fe# {gad Fg fevez gda fagr oar
952 To 20 TIt@ &t gif TR fea & are
fege mdar aari w eI T we i oId ¥ MoAr 3 & farg qdgw g g 3aF qar go1 6 fafaqifear st & afax 3 feve @qa, AfeT 8 @ faaraan) gfaa fese ghz 97 9, fafamfar it @&
3= AfgFI §, 97 ) L GEATWE 9
qaaAr Y =ifge ot f& gara frse agi
9T g g1 § 1 T faq & avg feve @A
F1 FqT wIAq a1 ? feqqA qudr aF
AT I F A ¥ FUFT AT A A
qrefl & A9 9T AT & FT YT HAAT ar ? & HY <Y ¥ ag e Tgar g3
TRy & ? '

st TR gl A & S g
gt Fifge

&t TG HFET e TF I
#T qqrag qar sfag fadwr afaas qafrel Flegrat & arg agi #) ag ot ?
wro9g A @@ feq qg¥ qefwd
PR A AN fafanifaar aY aer & a1 a7 7g #1 7§ Y fw gw QA foar oy
 femal & foodaa g am &% ?

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
Sir, T have no information about Padmini
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Kolhapure or any other person. The only information that I have is that these tickets were purchased on 20th August. But unfortunately due to the mistake on the part of the P.A. or Secrctary of the LA.C.
Chairman there was some communication gap and they could not be produced at the time of departure. This is also...

(Interrupiions)

off Ty SwT e © 9g FA
Tan, #I9 A FiF A AG F@EAT 7 qG afawrd woa gararag ?

maﬁw: sgfaa, & % g
qgar §—aa1 fafemmifiar oY 71 @4 o agamErd gE i fede afi §, Qifeme gaz fag ar gast e feamr wqn fE qgy fewe agl @dar g, sofad feee
Tafed

it gyt e @i: T ITH A
argn gal f5 fese agf fad § ot <R
1892 ®9% B\xa 9 fed aify fewe gl
fad «riq |

(smaara)

osqe Agay : Whether he did suo motr or was he reminded ‘3riqY @12 AE S 7
AR @F TaT FAT AT FHAC A ot fw aaR w fewe Af ¥, w fewe qdd) ?

ot qsite wrew ot : SR Jawae #
ag g1 ur fe fewe gt aA § o= 97
#1 1A ga1 f5 gAFT Mo Qo fewe af
¥ @Frar sl IR 1892 WY WW fad |

ot TomTe diee W ¢ Aeaw qERET, TEAGT O qTHAT & 1 3 e
TAwAR :

(sawara)
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€% s & oge AT § gt oy
wg § s gard sre® wgwT a2

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL : In reply to the first supplementary the Minister answered that because the tickets were purchased, but were not brought to the airport, the boarding cards were issued.
Boarding cards can never be issued without the tickets,. How were the boarding cards issued 7 If the reservation was in the name of his wife and daughter, then the tickets are not ° transferrable. It is mentioned on the air ticket.

st WY @MeT TR ;. aege
wgeT, S IAT TN 9T F AAT-9IT
9T @1y, X 3gw o foaz Hagg—
A g IF! AN | 9§y ATQ AW
ez @ e ged gegi faar § fr fafcaafear <t & ao% afas ¥ wgre-

ot wam awag aw a’raﬁ
faar garr 1

&t TWATY deT et @ TER S gatfear g Sad QY I 1 gram@ A}
ag @ fo gard «g® aX g «ft fafem-Afar qed IT e e+ dwT qgay § 9 A § afer-wE §g 9
@ar1 safal aft saw agwe § Sar f§ Sa% ura fewe afl § 1 Sa% @ ag
& afawd ¥ gggygfa § ey, dar
#AY ot ¥ H9Y ga@ ¥ FE E—IAW) aifen, s o w< fear | gn a0
¥ g8 agagfa &1 @@ ® N A
E fr sein atfen 51 o1 e fam, wifs ag & dadi afeq fafem-Mfcar ot A Tfgg ar, § ga7 Ioa 9T qT
¥, fip gee owd sEdE vl @ fowe

© dwar ¥y, fray gaw goa W @

wtar fe fewz aff ad? ag§ 1 Ay

A R gad dw F oy ¢ fe Ia® R
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far Wiz gARY Wi gar ar Ik sy F wrat aar fr fewz oft @0} g § ox qq FEWN 952 wWy AwEY fewme
Fdzaig | gt g ) ard §—aF & garf
HEE 9T IEFX 9T TR AW § QIR
fr fewz wff §, god aX® @A Wt &g
@ § 5 9 faq & ave oI fewe alian
—agET Y7 TR Aw X A @
¢ v g afesrd femge fefv i,
IGHT TCEHIN THL W agee §Y WIT
IgFT [iE & feqar d@ar ot d o qen feg § SaQ ¥ wwsz sy § G et ot
fr gz gl fadtwra §, w afesrd & quﬁﬁqg"'

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
I strongly refute the allegation that I was involved in any way.

! A EAET MO AT T
F@ Afgwrd F N3wgw T @E) W
araeY fasat 9z GF1 A §)

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
The first thing is that the journey was performed on 16th Julyand not on 17th of July and because the Indian Airlines offices were closed for the week-end, therefore, two or three days delay in between for ascertaining whether the tickets had been purchased... (Interruptions)

it frsitw wex : oW wEEn, N
& wge & afen & o i wgar
wgAE AR wAAT G o ¥ gaer wedteen TigaT g fF s W ey
Qe Ag E, 2 @ aff §, O oW
a1E aY IR o & ) ol fafasifor &
® figg F9E o T T Ifew and ANaa ¥ wF §, a8 a6 wfgT Har § o
IR Tz ARTA W W g o
fear @< ag wg fear f6 Tud g a1 fis ferzq ¥am ) ag v g Nuwar g fe Sl medz A% Y fever ¥ fog
A, Few o 1 7 A w7,
e o fove W wEr @A, A
fewz & faar a1 Har wifs mae
R &7 fgma adf § avdr fe ag fevz 7 @@ | & 0% AW
Wl wgar § & @ sifag fw fewe qqer 7 v Al ARW wigdAE IR
Y g TAE Y, A ¥ ag wgAv g fw
wx fafatfar aodft st &k oo+ areg
% e 7q AR fewz 3% qr A °@,
&Y ag 9% %1 gEganr gav f5 faan fewe
¥ ganr Afen s gy FT fear man
& staan wngar § e @ dew § faaw war g1 ong fafaeet § o & quo dlo §
FR AT gH Q@TE 9T TR §, aY e

g §, arerpar fewe T @ § W fafeatfzar aga wifs Savda §, @fag
7 3%T $§ Afewn gort, T IAFT ATH LV aT, 7 HYE qar 7B AT WR @E AT QuwFr Wt wF gr g & A straar e fggar @ § ®% Qo Afew s I A
At o gt ¥ 20-25 ST F @ A
gy & afFa o gra afawrd o1, S8
g o1 w W T @ ity ag s
qret & g ot | safeg wE Afen
afi g1 FoaramgaT § 6 gad art
#fraw wqy § ol Ta¥ i ¥ wft oft
g | mEAT K F AN W Al
& s 3w AwIT wETar TP A ars wfge & e fafefar &t fiaa
0| IAF AT § AFT FHAMATT 76
g g W oA a1 KT g W
faeat feve arn STA & TN Aaw f
A I qren s AT e ¥ ow @
g af, @ x« T NEEE AT QY
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vgaﬁtam FgRI ™ ¥ e

frefe §, g sg oA wfea & wgar § fis ortaT S@ Q1@ W1 AG AR S Ag
FAAT ®T & gAT A §, 9@ T® &
HIATEA FT FaTe | WU AT QAT @,
&Y F1€ ggana A @I IA q9@ Al amﬁwsz"ﬁstwmmgaﬁ'tmusmq

for fraw aan § 7

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
1 do not think there can be any doubt about the IAC Chairman that he wanted to send his relations free of cost in the aircraft. (Interruptions)

=t fase = wiq frgw sdRg )

AferFE 57 N F o fAaw & ag
#1Y AT 1 (SqAA)

weow waw : faaw wn §, S &
Faga FT Af9C

ot grifr wrem wi: faaw A W

Ay § v (sawar)

Wa@m:quﬁmwﬁs‘ﬁr,
&Y ST £ &)

ot geife e i ;. fraw aY ag §
o g ana%ra f& aw = qgw fewe
Jer oy § A SEd ag aifen wd fastar § afq e@elic§ ag wgr aar fe wiifs sa% fege @i @i @ o ag @ Ot e fewe @ ag § vafrg afrae ARfer ¥ ¥ fag

( 'mm)

WEOW NPT : AT W9 ER aﬁ‘?r
Y w17 qAW ?

(swarm)
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SHRI SATYASADHAN CRAKRA-
BORTY : Let m: ask one question, Sir.

MR, SPEAKER : Let him first answer to one question. He has asked him about the rules, so let him first say what are the rules. .

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Reply is not to the point, Sir.

it e wve gt e & fasy

oft T o awaAT § ?

G

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY : 8ir, I would like to ask the hon.
Minister whether there are rules in the IAC that boarding cards can be issued without tickets being produced ? If there are rules, what are the provisions and if there are no such rules, how the boarding cards were issued and who violated the rules ? If there has been the violation of rules, is the Minister going to take action against the ) persons who have violated the rules ?
Secondly, whether a person can travel in the seat reserved in the name of another person ? If he cannot do it, then what actions are taken against such passengers ?
If there has been the violation of rules, what actions do you propose to take against the JAC Chairman however highest post he may be holding ?

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN':
Sir, as the hon. Member has said, it is correct that the boarding card is issued after the presentation of the ticket, but as I said in the beginning, these boarding cards were issued on the presumption that the tickets had been purchased and will be handed over.., (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : Why cannot you sit silently ? Let him finish first, then you can put another question. He is explaining certain things....(Interruptions)

-SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :

-But as the hon, Member has suggested, I will again look into this matter and sece whether there have been some mistakes on the part of some persons.
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MR. SPEAKER : The consensus on this is that you have to enquire whether the rules were contravened, whether he could do it or anybody else could doit, if nobody else could do it, then how he could do it, then take appropriate action and then come before the House.

Openiog of Branches of Lead Banks in Community Development Block
Headguarters

*843, PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have a proposal for opening atleast one Branch of Lead Bank of District at each of C.D.
Block Headquarters, so as to ensure successful implementation of 20 Point Programme is gzneral and IRD, NREP. and sclf-employment to unemployed young Matriculates in particular;

(b) if so, whether Reserve Bank of India proposes to initiate immediate steps in this regard and ensure that all Block Headquarters in a District have District Lead banks branches within 1984-85, before launching Seventh Five Year Plan;

(¢) if not, whether Reserve Bank would accept responsibility for making ‘Block level Planning’” and its implementation a success and :nsure that Lead Banks are made primarily responsible for supply of credit to those identified as cligible for getting lcans for each C.D. Block in Seventh Five Year Plan; and

(d) if so, nature of strategy evolved in this regard ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THRE
MINSTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI JANAR-
DHANA POOJARY) : (a) to (d) A statement is 1aid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The main role of Lead Banks relates to the formulation and implementation of District Credit Plancs/Annual Action
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Plans for development of the districts in their charge and by co-ordinating efforts of financial institutions and Government functionaries in the district,

All the financial institutions operating in the district participate in various developmental programmes including the 20-Points * Programme. Lead Banks are -
not solely responsible for supply of credit for these programmes; which responsibility is shared by all banks in the district including Co-operative Banks and Regional Rural Banks on a mutually agreed basis.

It is not considered necessary that the concerned lead banks should have offices at all the block headquarters. However, keeping in view the pivotal fature of block headquarters, in schemes of developmental administration, it is being ensured that as far as possible banking facilities are made available at all the block headquarters.

District Credit Plan is a document in which the credit requirements for implementation of various schemes under the free wain sectors viz., Agriculture & Allied Activities, Industries and Tertiary Sectors are assessed. It consists of technically feasible and ecconomically viable schemes for inancing production and investment by banks within the present and proposed infrastructural and other facilities. The total credit outlay in the District Credit Plan is disaggregated blockwise and indicated in the Plan. Within the existing limitations, District Credit Plans give due emphasis to blockwise planning in jaccor-
dance with the objeciives of the National
Plan.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR : Sir, from the statement it appears that the spirit of the question has not been taken into account. The District Credit Plan is prepared by the Lead Bank of the district in consultation with other banks and other district authorities. The point that I wanted to emphasisp is that since we are in the process of accepting and launching the Block level planning, it is important that the banks play a key role in this process. Por the successful implementation of the various programmes it is nccessary that the lead banks should

